
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact:: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), R Shori 
(Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Health and Well 
Being), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Resource and 
Regulation), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and G Campbell (Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People) 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

Place:  Bury Town Hall 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 
  
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 16 July 2014.  
 

5  ALTERNATIVE SERVICES - UNDER 5'S  (Pages 9 - 56) 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People.  
 

6  EMPTY PROPERTY ACTIVITY AND COMMUTED SUMS FUNDING  
(Pages 57 - 72) 
 
Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing  
 

7  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2014 TO 
JUNE 2014  (Pages 73 - 100) 
 
Report of the Leader of Council  
 

8  THE ESTATE STRATEGY (2014-2018)  (Pages 101 - 120) 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation  
 

9  INVESTMENT PROPERTY ACQUISITION STRATEGY (2014 - 2018)  
(Pages 121 - 144) 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation  
 

10  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 145 - 154) 
 



To consider the minutes of the meetings of the AGMA Executive Board 
and Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 25 July 2014   
 

11  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



83 

 

       Minutes of: THE CABINET   

 

 Date of Meeting: 16 July 2014  
 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  

   Councillors G Campbell, J Lewis, R Shori and 

   S Walmsley 

  

 Also present: Councillor S Southworth (Deputy Cabinet Member – 

Sustainable Borough)  

 

 Apologies: Councillor A Isherwood 

  

 Public attendance: 20 members of the public were in attendance 

 

 

CA.132 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 

fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services. A prejudicial interest 

was also declared in respect of Minute Number CA.11 Future Services Options. 

Councillor Connolly left the meeting room during consideration of the report. 

 

CA.133 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at 

the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 

Council services. 

  

 Topic: Brown bins 

 Question: The Zero Waste Strategy refers to all households having 4 

recycling bins. Residents in Nangreaves have never received a brown bin and 

won’t receive the full service. Will the Council provide brown bins for 

Nangreaves?  

 Response: The Council will look into the issue of b
[...]
 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

 

1. That approval be given to adopt Bury Council’s Zero Waste Strategy, 

including the 10 Strategic Objectives as detailed in the report submitted. 

2. That approval be given to the proposed changes to the waste collection 
service. 

3. That approval be given to an ‘invest to save’ initiative to include a capital 
spend of up to £213,400 and one-off implementation costs of £189,700 to 

introduce the changes. These costs will ultimately be self-financing, but 

initially are to be funded from loan and reserves as detailed in Section 4 of 

the report submitted. 

 

Reason for the decision:  

 This recommendation provides a sustainable solution to increasing recycling, 

cutting back on waste and improving education and awareness. 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 Do nothing. The Council would not achieve recycling targets, efficiency 

savings or other strategic objectives and costs associated with treatment and 

disposal of waste would continue to rise. 

 

CA.136 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2013/2014   

  

The Leader submitted a report providing details of: 

• the Capital Outturn figures in respect of the last financial year 2013/14; 
• Major variances between the revised Estimate and the Outturn; 

• The financing of the Capital Programme in 2013/14; 

• Re-profile of budgets/allocations and funding into 2014/15; 
• Details of the capital receipts realised during the year. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

   

1. That the final Capital Outturn for 2013/2014 and explanations for major 

variances (Appendix A and report) be noted. 

2. That the financing of the Capital Programme in 2013/2014 (Paragraph 3.5 

of the report submitted) be noted. 

3. That approval be given to the re-profiled slippage requests and associated 
funding into 2014/2015 (Appendix B) 

4. That the level of Capital Receipts realised in year be noted.  
  

  

Document Pack Page 4



87 

 

Cabinet 16 July 2014 

 

 Reason for the decision: 

The Counc
[...]

  

 

 

 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7:05 pm) 

 
 

Document Pack Page 7



Document Pack Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET  

DATE: WEDNESDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2014  

SUBJECT: ALTERNATIVE SERVICES – UNDER 5’S  

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE  

CONTACT OFFICER: IAN CHAMBERS ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEARNING 
AND CULTURE) 

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  

SUMMARY: A re-design of the way Bury’s Children’s Centres are 
currently operating to support the U5’s and their families 
is proposed in this report.     
 
Five Children’s Centre Hubs and one spoke will deliver 
targeted services to the most vulnerable families across 
Bury and will come under the direct control of the Local 
Authority.   They will focus on delivery of:  
 

• Improved health for U5’s 
• Improved school readiness for U5’s  
• Effective early intervention in safeguarding  
• Improvements in families’ economic 
   prospects  

 
Resources for the Hubs will be allocated based upon 
recognised need based upon the Index of Multiple 
Deprivation Rankings.   
 
The balance of staffing will be shifted from Co-
ordination, management and administration to front-line 
outreach support with 24 additional outreach staff 
deployed.   
 
The remaining eight current Children’s Centres will be 
de-designated as centres and seven of the centres will 
be converted to provide for the delivery of the 2 year old 
childcare offer for the 40% most deprived families in the 
borough.  Currently there is a substantial shortage of 
these places in Bury.  
 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 9



2 
 

The LA will not run the 2 year old provision but will 
tender it out to interested providers. There will be an 
initial subsidy of the rents for these centres to encourage 
schools or private providers to enter the ma
[...]
e impact of the revised 

way of working.   

Dates for review of the strategy will be identified following the full consultation and 

development of a final implementation plan for the proposals.    

Document Pack Page 54



 - 7 - 

 
 

 
 

 
 

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 
 

Document Pack Page 55



Document Pack Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
The Cabinet 

 
DATE: 

 
3rd September 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Empty property activity and Commuted Sums 
funding. 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Health and Well Being 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Sharon Hanbury, Head of Urban Renewal 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
CABINET (KEY DECISION) 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

This report sets out the positive progress which has been 
made in relation to private sector empty property 
activity and the Radcliffe Empty property pilot. 
 
It describes the proposed approach going forward and 
seeks approval to extend the use of previously agreed 
commuted sums funding for empty properties beyond 
the Radcliffe pilot. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Option 1: 
 
To note progress made with the Radcliffe pilot and 
approve plans for extending work on empty properties to 
other parts of the Borough as outlined in Section 7.3 of 
the report. 
 
Option 2: 
 
To restrict action on empty properties to the Radcliffe 
pilot scheme  
 
Option 1 is the recommended option for the reasons set 
out in the report.  Extending work to other parts of the 
Borough will enable external funding conditions to be 
met and optimise the use of Council resources already 
allocated to reduce the number of empty properties. 
 

Agenda 

Item 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack 
[...]
 MEMBER 
FOR FINANCE 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEVE KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES & REGULATION (FINANCE & 
EFFICIENCY) 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
CABINET (KEY DECISION)  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period April 2014 to June 2014 and 
projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2014/15. 
 
The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code. 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 30 June 2014, and to approve the s151 
officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances. 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS:  
 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.  
  

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Codes of Practice. 
There may be risks arising from remedial 
action taken to address the budget position; 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 73



 2

these will be identified by Directors at the 
quarterly Star Chamber meetings. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation: 

Successful budget monitoring provides early 
warning of potential major overspends or 
underspends against budgets which Members 
need to be aware of.   
 
This report draws attention to the fact that, 
based on the most prudent of forecasts, 
several budget hotspots exist which will need 
remedial action. 
 
Members and officers will be examining these 
areas in more detail at the Star Chambers. 
 
This report is particularly significant as it 
informs Members of the baseline financial 
position from which the Council sets its 
2015/16 budget. 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No  

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory
[...]
he credit investment balance offset against 
it.  

 
10.Principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days have been set 

at £10 million.  The investment balance is estimated to be cash flow 
driven, however if the opportunity arises that surplus investment 
balances are available then advantage will be taken of favourable 
rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 99



Document Pack Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
CABINET 

 
DATE: 

 
3 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
THE ESTATE STRATEGY (2014-18)  

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES & REGULATION 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: MIKE OWEN (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 
REGULATION) 
STEVE HOPLEY (REGENERATION AND ESTATES MANAGER) 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report outlines a summary of a strategy in respect to land and 
property held by Bury Council for non-operational purposes (The 
Let Estate). 
 
The Estates Strategy sets out an overview of the existing portfolio 
and outlines the purposes for which the Council should hold 
property in the future. 
 
It also provides a framework for assessing property assets 
identifying those which shall be retained and those which will be 
put forward for disposal. 
 
This strategy is inherently interlinked with the Property Acquisition 
for Investment Strategy which appears elsewhere on the agenda 
for this meeting, with both strategies seeking to maximise the 
returns from Council investments at acceptable levels of risk. 
 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 
(a) Approve the Estates Strategy in the form attached. 

 
Option 2 
 
Not approve the recommendations of this report. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve Option 1. 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 101



2 

 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy Frame
[...]
ent 

benefits = 2 points  

 
• Within an estate / cluster of 5 or more units which will bring management 

benefits  = 3 points. 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 120



1 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
CABINET 

 
DATE: 

 
3 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
INVESTMENT PROPERTY ACQUISITION STRATEGY (2014-
18)  

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES & REGULATION 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 
REGULATION) 
STEVE HOPLEY (REGENERATION & ESTATES MANAGER) 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The Property Acquisition for Investment Strategy outlines 
proposals to acquire property assets for investment purposes, 
which will increase the financial performance of the commercial 
portfolio and increase revenue income to the Council as a result. 
 
This strategy is inherently interlinked with the Estates Management 
Strategy that is shown elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting 
with both strategies seeking to maximise the returns from Council 
investments at acceptable levels of risk. 
 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 
(a) Approve Property Acquisition for Investment Strategy in the 

form attached. 
 

(b) Establish an initial investment fund utilising either 
prudential borrowing or existing cash investments,  to fund 
properties to be acquired for investments which satisfy the 
pre-determined objective criteria and to use the net 
proceeds from on-going property disposals to create a 
rolling fund. 

 
(c) Establish a Member/Officer Property Appraisal Group to 

evaluate acquisitions for investment proposals. 
 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 121



2 

 

(d) Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of 
Regulation and Resources in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Regulation, to consider and if 
appropriate approve acquisitions recommended by the 
Property Appraisal Group.  

 
(e) Require the Executive Director of Regulation and Resources 

to advise Cabinet on an annual basis, for information 
purposes, of any acquisitions made in the preceding year. 

 
Option 2 
 
Not approve the recommendations of this report. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve Option 1. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy Framework?    
Yes.   

 
Statement by s151 Officer: 

 
The strategy provides a mechanism whereby the 
Council can enhance the yield on its investments; 
whilst current returns exceed market averages, 
opportunities are limited given current interest rate 
levels and the limited range of institutions the Council 
can safely invest with.  
 
Moving forward with the Strategy, as specific 
proposals are developed, consultation will take place 
with the Council’s external auditors (KPMG), and 
specialist advice (e.g. VAT) will be sought as 
necessary. 

 
Statement by Executive Director of 
Resources and Regulation: 

 
The proposals set out in the report are consistent 
with the Council’s Economic Strategy and Asset 
Management Plan.  

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
None 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
 
 

 
Are there any legal implications? 

 
 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Scrutiny Interest: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 

 

Document Pack Page 122



3 

 

 
 

TRACKING/PROCESS    DIRECTOR: Mike Owen  

  Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

18 August 2014 Yes 

 

  

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet Committee Council 

 
 

3 September 2014  
 

 

    

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Property Acquisition Strategy is a framework designed to secure for the Council long 

term and sustainable income streams.  This will increase our financial resilience over 
time, helping to address shortfalls against income targets and reducing the Council’s 
reliance 
[...]
on a regular basis to account for any changes in the 
marketplace. 

  
 Through holding a mixed portfolio of property types the Council will seek to 

minimise its exposure to risks within any one investment type. 
 

 
4.0 ACCESS TO FUNDS 
 
4.1 The Council currently holds cash in a number of long, medium and short-term investment 

accounts.  These investments form part of the Council’s treasury management activities 
and effectively represent the cash that backs the authority’s various reserves and 
provisions.  As such these investments are not available to directly fund revenue services.  
At present the rate of return on investments is extremely low at around 0.7% and the 
rate of return is falling due to the very low levels of interest that is being paid on such 
accounts.  

 
4.2 The Council also has the ability to borrow at considerably lower interest rates than most 

other borrowers. 
 
4.3  In order to achieve a positive financial return the Council would need to ensure that the 

returns received from the property investments were in excess of the costs of borrowing 
the moneys and/or the existing and forecast returns on cash investments.  Surpluses over 
and above the cost of the debt repayments can then be used by the Council in supporting 
vital front-line services. 

 
 
5.0 OPTIONS & RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
5.1 Members are recommended to: 
 

Approve the Property Acquisition for Investment Strategy in the form attached. 
 
Establish an initial capital fund via the use of existing long-term cash balances and/or 
prudential borrowing to fund properties to be acquired for investments which satisfy the 
pre-determined objective criteria and to use the net proceeds from property disposals to 
create a rolling fund. 

 
Establish a Member/Officer Property Appraisal Group to evaluate acquisitions for 
Investment proposals. 

 
Grant Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources and Regulation in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation to consider and if 
appropriate approve acquisitions recommended by the Property Appraisal Group  

 
Require the Executive Director of Resources and Regulation to advise Cabinet on an annual 
basis, for information purposes, of any acquisitions made in the preceding year. 

 
 
COUNCILLOR SANDRA WALMSLEY 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES & REGULATION 
 

 

Document Pack Page 124



5 

 

Background documents: 
Property Acquisition for Investment Strategy 
 
For further information on the details of this report, please contact: 
Mike Owen – Executive Director of Resources and Regulation 
Tel: 0161 253 5002 
Email: m.a.owen@bury.gov.uk 
 
Steve Hopley – Regeneration and Estates Manager, Property & Asset Management division 
Tel: 0161 253 5991 
Email: s.hopley@bury.gov.uk  

Document Pack Page 125



Document Pack Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Investment Property Acquisition 

Strategy 

2014 - 2018 

 

 

Document Pack Page 127



2   

Investment Property Acquisition Strategy 2014-2018 

Investment Property Acquisition Strategy 
 

Index 

1. Purpose 

2. Background 

Estates Strategy 

The Property Investment Market 

3. Why Hold Property Investments? 

4. Key Considerations When Acquiring Property 

5. PWLB Borrowing 

6. Objectives for Property Acquisition 

7. Financial Implications 

8. Key risks 

Acquisition risk 

Cost risk 

Property market risk 

9. Environment and Sustainability 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Acquisition Protocol 

 

  Purpose of Acquisition Protocol 

  Definition of an acquisition 

  Property Acquisition for the Council 

  Acquisition Funds 

  Investment Objectives 

  Acquisition Criteria 

  Process of Acquiring Property Assets 

  Data Collection 

  

Document Pack Page 128



3   

Investment Property Acquisition Strategy 2014-2018 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this strategy is to set out the following: 

 

1. The Council’s objectives for acquiring property assets for 

investment pur

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
139 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3 September 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Shori, J Lewis, S Walmsley, T Isherwood and 
G Campbell 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

 40 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

 - 
 

 

CA.206  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  
 

CA.207  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of fifty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services. The Chair allowed the extension of the Public Question Time in view of 
the number of public present at the meeting wishing to ask questions relating to 
the agenda item Alternative Services – Under 5’s. 
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: Why has Children’s Services been chosen for budget cuts? 
Response: The Council is being forced to make cuts across all the services it 
provides. There are £16 million of cuts to make on top of the substantial cuts that 
have already been made. The Council will have lost up to 50% of its budget by 
2015/16. Under these financial pressures it is not possible to maintain the level of 
services as they currently stand. The way Council services are provided will have 
to change and some services will no longer be provided.  
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: There is concern that the loss of this provision will have an impact in 
the long term. Has the Council considered this? 
Response: The Council has considered the long term need. Bury has high levels 
of deprivation (as detailed in the Index of Multiple Deprivation) and those areas 
would be targeted. Children’s Centres provide an effective universal service but 
more could be done through targeted outreach work. The proposal would 
introduce more front line staff to achieve this. Just keeping the existing Children 
Centre buildings open but not providing effective services would not be the best 
way forward.  
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: Women will be affected through the loss of the universal service 
through closure of centres which has helped many new mothers avoid post natal 
depression and developed confidence for mothers to breast feed their baby. Do 
you accept the point that this will have an impact on other services down the line? 
Response: This is a good point. Consideration must also be given to the later cost 
of those children from families in most who are not accessing these important 



Cabinet, 3 September 2014  
 
 

 
140 

services. The Council will continue to work in partnership to ensure support for 
breastfeeding is still available. 
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: What audit data was used across the borough? There is evidence to 
show that nursery places are available so what are the Council doing to get places 
taken up rather than offer more? 
Response: We have data to show areas of lower take up and this relates to the 
locality of the nursery provision. The proposal will target families to take up the 15 
hours nursery provision. 
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: The Children’s Centre has helped my wife to breastfeed our baby and 
she is willing to give something back as are other people. Is the consultation with 
all interested stake holders going to consider other ways of providing services 
rather than closing centre?  
Response: Yes, the Council will be consulting across the board. This is a proposal 
and provides a starting point for the discussion to begin. This will include 
community groups, Township Forums and all stakeholders.  
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: The proposal appears to be based on financial savings being made on 
management costs, is this so? There is no financial information on the 2 year 
offer. You are changing the model.  
Response: The proposal is based on targeting efficient service provision. We 
consider this to be the best way to promote the universal service and 2 year old 
offer. The whole policy is being consulted on and to make the process effective the 
report submitted is honest and open because we want people to be aware of what 
the challenges are. The Council cannot change the service without changing the 
model it would be irresponsible to not look at this as a whole.  
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: I am an immigrant to this country and have made many friends 
through the children’s centre where I live. How will immigrants meet other people 
if they don’t have this kind of facility? 
Response: The new hubs will have the ‘stay and play’ as part of the universal 
service and this will provide a chance for parents to meet. The targeted service 
will also look to help and support isolated mothers. 
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: As part of the consultation could service users be targeted to record 
their experiences of the services in children’s centres to recreate a similar service 
in the new proposal? This could help to improve the quality of life for users.  
Response: Yes it is very beneficial to record the views and experiences and 
service users’ advice to help enhance the new proposals. 
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: All new mothers feel isolated and need social contact with other 
mothers, where will they have the opportunity to meet? I have made many friends 
through the children’s centre and the breastfeeding group.  
Response: individual meetings with mothers would not prevent breastfeeding 
groups from continuing to meet up or other services to be provided.    



 Cabinet, 3 September 2014
 
 

 
141 

 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
Question: Not all new mothers can absorb the information from a 1 to 1 meeting 
shortly after giving birth. It helps being in a group of other mothers to learn and 
gain confidence. 
Response: These issues can be addressed by providing more clarity and 
information as part of the consultation process. 
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’s 
Question: Could the Council look at providing services in community centres in a 
more cost effective way to prevent the loss of universal services. 
Response: The consultation process will allow you to put forward your ideas and 
we welcome this. 
 

CA.208  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2014 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

CA.209  ALTERNATIVE SERVICES - UNDER 5'S  
 

The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) submitted a report proposing a 
re-design in the way in which Children’s Centres in Bury are currently operating to 
support under 5’s and their families. 
 
The proposal involved five Children Centre Hubs and one ‘spoke’ to deliver 
targeted services to the most vulnerable families across the borough and would 
come under the control of the Local Authority. The focus of the Hubs and ‘spoke’ 
will be on the delivery of: 
 

- Improved health for U5’s  
- Improved school readiness for U5’s  
- Effective early intervention in safeguarding 
- Improvements in families’ economic prospects  

  
The Hubs will be resourced based upon recognised need as detailed in the Index 
of Multiple Deprivation Rankings. Staffing would involve a shift in the balance from 
co-ordination, management and administration posts to front-line outreach 
support with 24 additional outreach staff being deployed into the community. 

 
The remaining eight current Children’s Centres will be de-designated as centres 
and seven of the centres will be converted to provide for the delivery of the 2 year 
old childcare offer for the 40% most deprived families in the borough. Currently 
there is shortage of these places in Bury. 

 
The Local Authority will not run the 2 year old provision but will tender the service 
out to interested providers. There will be an initial subsidy of the rents for these 
centres to encourage schools or private providers to enter the market for two year 
old provision. 

 



Cabinet, 3 September 2014  
 
 

 
142 

Delegated decision: 
 
That approval be given to the proposals as detailed in the report submitted going 
forward to a full 12 week consultation. 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
The consultation will allow all interested stake holders to have an input into the 
proposals. The implementation of the proposals will help the service to meet the 
£820,000 savings target. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation.  
 

CA.210  EMPTY PROPERTY ACTIVITY AND COMMUTED SUMS FUNDING  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Well Being) submitted a 
report which set out the positive progress which has been made in relation to 
private sector empty property activity and the Radcliffe Empty Property Pilot.  
 
The report also described the proposed approach going forward and sought 
approval to extend the use of previously agreed commuted sums funding for 
empty properties beyond the Radcliffe pilot in other parts of the Borough. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the progress made with the Radcliffe pilot be noted. 
 
2. That approval be given to plans for extending work on empty properties to 

other parts of the Borough as outlined in Section 7.3 of the report submitted.  
   
Reason for the decision: 
Extending work to other parts of the Borough will enable external funding 
conditions to be met and optimise the use of Council resources already allocated 
to reduce the number of empty properties. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To restrict the action on empty properties to the Radcliffe pilot scheme only. 
 

CA.211  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2014 TO JUNE 
2014  

 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report informing Members of the Council’s 
financial position for the period April 2014 to June 2014 and provided a projection 
of the estimated outturn at the end of 2014/2015. 
 
The report also provided Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2014 be noted. 

 



 Cabinet, 3 September 2014
 
 

 
143 

2. That approval be given to the s151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum level 
of balances. 

 
Reason for the decision: 
The report has been prepared in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations relating to budget monitoring. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendations. 
 

CA.212  THE ESTATE STRATEGY (2014-2018)  
 

The Cabinet Member (Resources and Regulation) submitted a report outlining a 
summary in respect to land and property held by Bury Council for non-operational 
purposes (The Let Estate). 
 
The Estate Strategy sets out an overview of the existing portfolio and outlines the 
purposes for which the Council should hold property in the future. The Strategy 
also provides a framework for assessing property assets identifying those which 
shall be retained and those which will be put forward for disposal. 
 
Delegated decision: 
  
That approval be given to the Estates Strategy as detailed in the report submitted. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
The strategy seeks to maximise the returns from Council investments at 
acceptable levels of risk. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.213  INVESTMENT PROPERTY ACQUISITION STRATEGY (2014 - 2018)  
 

The Cabinet Member (Resources and Regulation) submitted a report outlining the 
proposals contained within the Property Acquisitions for Investment Strategy 
designed for the acquisition of property assets for investment purposes. This 
would increase the financial performance of the commercial portfolio and increase 
revenue income to the Council. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
  
1. That approval be given to the Property Acquisition for Investment Strategy as 

detailed in the report submitted subject to amendments being made to 
acquisition criteria around property location and ethical considerations of 
building tenants.  

 
2. That approval be given to establish an initial fund utilising either prudential 

borrowing or existing cash investments, to fund properties to be acquired for 
investments which satisfy the pre-determined objective criteria and to use the 
net proceeds from on-going property disposals to create a rolling fund. 

 



Cabinet, 3 September 2014  
 
 

 
144 

3. That approval be given to establish a Member/Officer Property Appraisal Group 
to evaluate acquisitions for investment proposals. 

 
4. That approval be given to give delegated authority to the Executive Director of 

Resources and Regulation in consultation with the Cabinet Member (Resources 
and Regulation), to consider, and if appropriate, to approve acquisitions 
recommended by the Property Appraisal Group. 

 
5. That the Executive Director of Resources and Regulation be requested to advise 

Cabinet on an annual basis, for information purposes, of any acquisitions made 
in the preceding year. 

 
Reason for the decision: 
The Strategy provides a mechanism whereby the Council can enhance the yield on 
its investments. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendations. 
 

CA.214  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the AGMA Executive Board and Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority both held on 25 July 2014. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority held on 25 July 2014 be noted.  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm) 
 
 


